
Index 

(References are to heading numbers.) 

ABSOLUTE DISCHARGE, see DISCHARGES 

ABUSE OF PROCESS, 5.6.1, see also CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; 
DEFENCES 

ACCUSED, see DEFENDANT 

ACT, see CRIMINAL CODE 

ADJOURNMENTS, 7.1.6 
Criminal Code, s. 803, 1.21 

ADJOURNMENTS OF APPEAL 
Criminal Code, s. 824, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 

ADJUDICATION, see COSTS; DISPOSALOF PENALTIES WHEN JOINT OF-
FENDERS; FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR DISMISSAL; 
MEMO OF CONVICTION OR ORDER 

AGENTS, see also BAIL HEARINGS; DEFENDANT; PROCEEDINGS; WHERE 
BOTH PARIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL; TRIALS 
acting for defendant at bail hearing, 6.2.2 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
arraignment, 1.18 
Criminal Code, s. 802.1, 1.20 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
disclosure requests, 3.3 

application for further disclosure, 3.3.4 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
request further disclosure, 3.3.3 
reviewing disclosure with client, 3.3.2 
third party disclosure, 3.3.5 

documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

643 



exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
limitation on use, Introduction (Legislative Update), 1.20 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
preparation by the defence, 3.2 

client interview, 3.2.1 
determining offences charged, 3.2.3 
documents to obtain, 3.2.2 
expert advice, 3.3.7 
first appearance, 3.2.6 
initial advice, 3.2.5 
interview of witnesses, 3.3.6 
sample questions for client, 3.2.4 

allegations, 3.2.4(b) 
background questions, 3.2.4(a) 
corporate defendants, 3.2.4(c) 

publication bans, 7.1.12 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 
role of defence, 2.3 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS, see TRANSCRIPTS 

ALLOWANCES, see FEES AND ALLOWANCES 

AMENDMENTS, 5.3.3, see also DEFENCES — SUFFICIENCY OF THE 
CHARGES; INFORMATION 

ANALYST, see PROOF OF CERTIFICATE OF ANALYST 

ANCILLARY ORDERS, 8.4, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; 
SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

644 



DNA orders, 8.4.3 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

APPEAL BY DEFENDANT, INFORMANT OR ATTORNEY GENERAL 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application of other appeal provisions, 1.59, 9.1.10(a) 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Criminal Code, s. 813, 1.41, 9.1.2 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.19 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
notice of appeal, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

APPEAL COURT 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 

INDEX 

645 



appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application of other appeal provisions, 1.59, 9.1.10(a) 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
clerk of, 1.2 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed ,1.48, 9.1.5 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
definition, 1.40, 9.1.1 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
notice of appeal, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
place of appeal in western provinces and territories, 1.42 
powers of appeal court, 1.62, 9.1.11 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

APPEALS, see also APPEAL BY DEFENDANT, INFORMANT OR ATTORNEY 
GENERAL; APPEAL COURT 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals barred by law, 1.65, 9.1.12(c) 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application of other appeal provisions, 1.59, 9.1.10(a) 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

646 



conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
notice of appeal, 1.43, 9.1.3 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
place of appeal in western provinces and territories, 1.42 
powers of appeal court, 1.62, 9.1.11 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

APPEARANCE BY AUDIO-CONFERENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 810.21, 1.34, 7.2.9 

APPEARANCE BY CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION, see WHERE BOTH 
PARTIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL 

APPEARANCE BY ORGANIZATION, see also CORPORATIONS; WHERE 
BOTH PARTIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 

APPEARANCE BY VIDEO CONFERENCE, see also WHERE BOTH PARTIES 
APPEAR FOR TRIAL 
Criminal Code, s. 810.21, 1.34, 7.2.9 

APPEARANCE FOR TRIAL, see FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR TRIAL; PRO-
CEEDINGS; TRIALS 

APPELLANT, see APPEAL BY DEFENDANT, INFORMANT OR ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

APPENDIX 

INDEX 

647 



Appendix A Criminal Code, Part XVII Summary Convictions 
Appendix B Summary Conviction Offences Punishable By Up To 6 Months 
Imprisonment As Of September 19, 2019, When Bill C-75 Increased The 
Maximum Punishment Period For Summary Conviction Offences To 2 Years 
Less One Day’s Imprisonment 

Appendix C List of Summary Conviction Offences Punishable by More than 
Six Months 

APPLICATION OF OTHER PARTS OF CRIMINAL CODE TO SUMMARY 
CONVICTION PROVISIONS 
Criminal Code, s. 795, 1.12 

APPLICATION OF SUMMARY CONVICTION PROVISIONS, see also SUM-
MARY CONVICTION PROVISIONS 
Criminal Code, s. 786(1), 1.3 

ARRAIGNMENT, see also PLEAS; PROCEEDINGS; TRIALS; WHERE BOTH 
PARTIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL 
Criminal Code, s. 801, 1.18 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 

ARREST, see JURISDICTIONAL DEFENCES — PROPER SERVICE; POLICE 
OFFICERS; MATERIAL WITNESS WARRANTS 

ATTORNEY GENERAL, see PROSECUTOR 

BAIL, see also BAIL HEARINGS 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 

BAIL HEARINGS, see also BAIL 
acting for defendant at bail hearing, 6.2.2 
arresting police officer, 6.2.1(a) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
justice at, 6.2.1(c) 
law of, 6.2.1 
officer in charge at a police station, 6.2.1(b) 
publication bans, 7.1.12 

BILINGUAL PROCEEDINGS, 5.6.7, see also PROCEEDINGS; TRIALS 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

648 



BILL C-45 (CANNABIS ACT), Introduction (Legislative Update) 

BILL C-46 (DRINKING AND DRIVING OFFENCES), Introduction (Legislative 
Update) 

BILL C-51 (SEXUAL ASSAULT OFFENCES), Introduction (Legislative Update) 

BILL C-75 (SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES), Introduction; Introduction 
(Legislative Update) 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
bail hearings, 6.2 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
definitions, 1.2 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
fines, 8.3.1 
general penalty, 1.4, 8.3.1 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
limitation period, 1.3 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
range of sentences, 8.2.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

BODILY SUBSTANCES 
Criminal Code, s. 810.3, 1.36 
Criminal Code, s. 810.4, 1.37 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
taking of samples for peace bonds, 1.36 

INDEX 

649 



unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 

BONDS, see PEACE BONDS 

BREACH OF CONDITIONAL SENTENCE, see also CONDITIONAL SEN-
TENCE; PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCE-
DURE AND EVIDENCE 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
Criminal Code, s. 742.6, 8.3.15 

BREACH OF PROBATION, see also PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCE; 
SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 733.1, 8.3.6 

BREACH OF RECOGNIZANCE 
Criminal Code, s. 811, 1.38, 6.3.7 

BURDEN OF PROVING EXCEPTIONS 
Criminal Code, s. 794, 1.11, 7.27 

BUSINESS RECORDS, see EVIDENCE 

CANADA EVIDENCE ACT, see EVIDENCE 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYST, see PROOF OF CERTIFICATE OF ANALYST 

CERTIORARI, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

CHARGE SCREENING BY THE SCREENING, see also DISCLOSURE; PRO-
SECUTOR 
charge screening, 3.1 

CHARGES, see COUNTS; INFORMATION 

CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS, see also DEFENCES — CON-
STITUTIONAL DEFENCES; RIGHT TO MAKE FULL ANSWER AND DE-
FENCE; DISCLOSURE 
abuse of process, 5.6.1 
Charter defences, 5.2.3 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
disclosure, 3.3 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
res judicata, 5.5 
right to counsel, 7.2.11 
right to silence, 7.2.12 
third party disclosure, 3.3.5 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

650 



unreasonable delay, 5.6.5 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 
void for vagueness defence, 5.2.2 
voluntariness, 7.2.12 

CHECKLISTS 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 

CLERK, see CLERK OF APPEAL COURT; PROCEDURE ON APPEAL 

CLERK OF APPEAL COURT 
definition, 1.2 

CLIENTS, see also AGENTS — preparation by the defence; DEFENDANT — 
preparation by the defence 
acting for defendant at bail hearing, 6.2.2 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
client interview, 3.2.1 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
determining offences charged, 3.2.3 
disclosure requests, 3.3 

application for further disclosure, 3.3.4 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
request further disclosure, 3.3.3 
reviewing disclosure with client, 3.3.2 
third party disclosure, 3.3.5 

documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
documents to obtain, 3.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness advice, 3.3.7 

INDEX 

651 



failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
first appearance, 3.2.6 
interview of witnesses, 3.3.6 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
sample questions, 3.2.4 

allegations, 3.2.4(b) 
background questions, 3.2.4(a) 
corporate defendants, 3.2.4(c) 
initial advice, 3.2.5 

submissions on appeal, 9.3 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION, see WHERE BOTH PARTIES APPEAR FOR 
TRIAL 

COMMENCING SUMMARY CONVICTIONS 
Criminal Code, s. 788, 1.5 

COMMISSION EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 709, 7.2.8 

COMMITTAL TO PRISON IN DEFAULT OF RECOGNIZANCE, see FEAR OF 
CERTAIN OFFENCES; FEAR OF FORCED MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE 
UNDER 16 YEARS OLD; FEAR OF SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OF-
FENCE; FEAR OF SEXUAL OFFENCE; FEAR OF TERRORISM OFFENCE; 
FORMS; IMPRISONMENT; SURETIES TO KEEP THE PEACE 

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SEN-
TENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE; VICTIM IM-
PACT STATEMENT 
Criminal Code, s. 722.2, 8.5.4 

COMPELLABILITY OF DEFENDANT, see CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND 
FREEDOMS; DEFENDANT 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

652 



COMPENSATION, see RESTITUTION 

COMPLAINANT, see INFORMANT; SURETIES; VICTIM 

CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE, see DISCHARGES 

CONDITIONAL SENTENCE, see also PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCE; 
SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
breach of, 8.3.15 
Criminal Code, s. 744.1, 8.3.14 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

CONFESSIONS, see STATEMENTS 

CONSTITUTIONAL DEFENCES, see CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; 
DEFENCES 

CONTROLLED DRUGS AND SUBSTANCES ACT 
range of sentences, 8.2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1.3 

CONVICTION, see also FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR 
DISMISSAL; FORMS; MEMO OF CONVICTION OR ORDER; ORDER OF 
DISMISSAL 
appeal by defendant against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 

INDEX 

653 



imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of bodily substances samples for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

CORPORATIONS, see also APPEARANCE BY ORGANIZATIONS; ORGANI-
ZATION 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

654 



arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
fines on sentencing, 8.3.2 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
sample questions for client, 3.2.4(c) 
sentencing principles, 8.1.2 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

COSTS 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
Criminal Code, s. 809, 1.27 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
to whom payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 

INDEX 

655 



COSTS ON APPEAL 
Criminal Code, s. 826, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
to whom payable and when, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 

COUNTS, see INFORMATION 

COURT, see APPEAL COURT; JUDGE; JUSTICE; ONTARIO COURT OF 
JUSTICE; PROVINCIAL COURT; SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT; SU-
PERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COURT OF CRIMINAL JURISDICTION, see ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE; 
PROVINCIAL COURT; SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT 

CREDIBILITY, see EVIDENCE 

CRIMINAL CODE, see also CRIMINAL OFFENCES — summary conviction of-
fences; SUMMARY CONVICTION PROVISIONS 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
agents — limitation on use, Introduction (Legislative Update) 
amendments, 5.3.3 
application of other appeal provisions, 1.59, 9.1.10(a) 
application of other parts of Criminal Code to summary conviction provisions, 
1.12 

application of summary conviction provisions, 1.3 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
appeal court, 1.40, 9.1.1 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals barred by law, 1.65, 9.1.12(c) 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
arraignment, 1.18 
arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
authority of justice to act, 1.7 
bail hearings, 6.2 
bail on appeal, 1.50 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

656 



commencing summary convictions, 1.5 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
common objections, 5.3.1 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
definitions, 1.2 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
dividing counts, 5.3.2 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness advice, 3.3.7 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
extraordinary remedies, 9.2 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6. 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fine option program, 8.3.3 
fines, 8.3.1 
fines on organizations, 8.3.2 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
formalities of information, 1.6 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 

INDEX 

657 



forms, 1.5 
general penalty, 1.4, 8.3.1 
joinder and severance, 5.4.1 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
jurisdiction over trials, 1.15 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
limitation period, 1.3 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
notice of appeal, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
particulars, 5.3.4 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
place of appeal in western provinces and territories, 1.42 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
powers of appeal court, 1.62 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
range of sentences, 8.2.1 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
res judicata, 5.5 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

658 



search warrants, 7.2.10 
sentencing principles, 8.1.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
summary conviction provisions, 1.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

CRIMINAL OFFENCES, see also CRIMINAL CODE; SUMMARY CONVIC-
TION PROVISIONS 
classification of criminal offences, 4.2 
criminal offences generally, 4.1 
indictable offences, 4.4 
interpreting criminal offence provisions, 4.5 
sentencing principles, 8.1.1 
summary conviction offences, 4.3 

CRIMINAL RECORD, see PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS 

CROWN, see PROSECUTOR 

CROWN PRE-TRIALS, see PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES 

CURATIVE DISCHARGE, see DISCHARGES 

DEFENCE, see AGENTS; DEFENDANT 

DEFENCES 

INDEX 

659 



abuse of process, 5.6.1 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
constitutional defences, 5.2 

Charter defences, 5.2.3 
notice of constitutional challenge, 5.2.1 
void for vagueness defence, 5.2.2 

de minimis, 5.6.4 
included offences, 7.1.10 
jurisdictional defences, 5.1 

limitation periods, 5.1.3 
proper service, 5.1.4 
territorial jurisdiction, 5.1.2 
timing, 5.1.1 

mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
officially induced error, 5.6.2 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
res judicata, 5.5 
right to counsel, 7.2.11 
right to silence, 7.2.12 
sufficiency of the charges, 5.3 

amendments, 5.3.3 
common objections, 5.3.1 
dividing counts, 5.3.2 
particulars, 5.3.4 

unreasonable delay, 5.6.5 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 
voluntariness, 7.2.12 

DEFENDANT, see also AGENTS 
acting for defendant at bail hearing, 6.2.2 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal by, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
arraignment, 1.18 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
bail on appeal, 1.50 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

660 



breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
disclosure requests, 3.3 

application for further disclosure, 3.3.4 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
request further disclosure, 3.3.3 
reviewing disclosure with client, 3.3.2 
third party disclosure, 3.3.5 

dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness advice, 3.3.7 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
failure to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 

INDEX 

661 



forfeiture, 8.4.2 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
joinder and severance, 5.4 

the Criminal Code, 5.4.1 
trying matters together or separately, 5.4.2 

judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
notice of appeal by, 1.43, 9.1.3 
officially induced error, 5.6.2 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
preparation by the defence, 3.2 

client interview, 3.2.1 
determining offences charged, 3.2.3 
documents to obtain, 3.2.2 
expert advice, 3.3.7 
first appearance, 3.2.6 
initial advice, 3.2.5 
interview of witnesses, 3.3.6 
sample questions for client, 3.2.4 

allegations, 3.2.4(b) 
background questions, 3.2.4(a) 
corporate defendants, 3.2.4(c) 

pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

662 



prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to counsel, 7.2.11 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 
right to silence, 7.2.12 
role of defence, 2.3 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

DEFINITIONS 
appeal court, 1.40, 9.1.1 
appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 
1.57, 9.1.8 

clerk of appeal court, 1.2 
Criminal Code, s. 785, 1.2 
informant, 1.2 

INDEX 

663 



information, 1.2 
order, 1.2 
proceedings, 1.2 
prosecutor, 1.2 
sentence, 1.2 
summary conviction court, 1.2 
trial, 1.2 

DE MINIMIS, 5.6.4 

DISCHARGES, see also PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; 
SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
absolute discharge, 8.3.8(a) 
conditional discharge, 8.3.8(a) 
Criminal Code, s. 730, 8.3.8(a) 
curative discharge, 8.3.8(b) 

DISCLOSURE, see also CHARGE SCREENING BY THE PROSECUTOR; 
CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; DEFENDANT; DOCUMENTS; 
PROSECUTOR 
disclosure from the prosecution, 3.3.1 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
request further disclosure, 3.3.3 
reviewing disclosure with client, 3.3.2 

DISMISSAL, see also FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR DIS-
MISSAL 
appeal by informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

664 



fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 

DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR OR WANT OR PROSECUTION ON 
APPEAL 
Criminal Code, s. 825, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 

DISPOSAL OF PENALTIES WHEN JOINT OFFENDERS 
Criminal Code, s. 807, 1.25 

DNA, see DNA ORDERS 

DNA ORDERS, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING 
PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 487.051, 8.4.3 

DOCUMENTS, see also DISCLOSURE; EVIDENCE 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
documents to obtain for preparation by the defence, 3.2.2 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 

DOUBLE JEOPARDY, see RES JUDICATA 

DRUGS, see CONTROLLED DRUGS AND SUBSTANCES ACT 

DUPLICITY, 5.3.2, see also COUNTS; DEFENCES — sufficiency of the charges; 
INFORMATION 

EVIDENCE, see also PROCEEDINGS; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND 
EVIDENCE; TRANSCRIPTS; TRANSMISSION OF EVIDENCE; TRIALS 

INDEX 

665 



audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
Canada Evidence Act, 7.2 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
hearsay, 7.2.4 
judicial notice, 5.6.6 
notices required, 7.2.1 
right to counsel, 7.2.11 
right to silence, 7.2.12 
search warrants, 7.2.10 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
voluntariness, 7.2.12 

EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES, see also RIGHT TO MAKE FULL ANSWER 
AND DEFENCE; WITNESSES 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 

EXCEPTIONS, see BURDEN OF PROVING EXCEPTIONS 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

666 



EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC OR WITNESS, see EXAMINATION OF WIT-
NESSES; WITNESSES 

EXPERTS, see also EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES; WITNESSES 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness advice, 3.3.7 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
number of experts, 7.2.3 
publication bans, 7.1.12 

EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 
Criminal Code, s. 774, 9.2 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR TRIAL, 7.1.3 

FEAR OF CERTAIN OFFENCES 
Criminal Code, s. 810.01, 1.29, 6.3.2 

FEAR OF FORCED MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE UNDER 16 YEARS OLD 
Criminal Code, s. 810.02, 1.31, 6.3.4 

FEAR OF SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OFFENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 810.2, 1.33, 6.3.6 

FEAR OF SEXUAL OFFENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 810.1, 1.32, 6.3.5 

FEAR OF TERRORISM OFFENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 810.011, 1.30, 6.3.3 

FEES AND ALLOWANCES 
Criminal Code, s. 840, 1.68 

FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR DISMISSAL 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 

INDEX 

667 



Criminal Code, s. 804, 1.22 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

668 



proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

FINES, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCE-
DURE AND EVIDENCE 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fine option program, 8.3.3 
general penalty, 1.4, 8.3.1 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 

INDEX 

669 



in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
on organizations, 8.3.2 
option in sentencing, 8.3.1 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 

FITNESS TO STAND TRIAL, see DEFENDANT — mental capacity to conduct a 
trial 

FORCED MARRIAGE, see FEAR OF FORCED MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE 
UNDER 16 YEARS OLD 

FORFEITURE, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING 
PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 462.3, 8.4.2 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 

FORMALITIES OF INFORMATION, see also INFORMATION 
Criminal Code, s. 789  

FORMS 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
Form 2 (Information), 1.5 
Form 23 (Committal to Prison in Default of Recognizance), 1.28, 1.29, 1.30, 
1.31, 1.32, 1.33 

Form 26 (Warrant of Committal in Default of Payment of Costs on Appeal), 
1.56 

Form 32 (Recognizance to Keep Peace), 1.28, 1.29, 1.30, 1.31, 1.32, 1.33 
Form 35 (Conviction), 1.24 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

670 



Form 36 (Order), 1.24 
Form 42 (Certificate of Non-Payment of Costs on Appeal), 1.55 
Form 51 (Notice of Obligation to Provide Samples of Bodily Substance), 1.29, 
1.30, 1.32, 1.36 

“GARDINER” HEARINGS, see SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
— proof of disputed facts on sentencing 

GENERAL PENALTY 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Criminal Code, s. 787(1), 1.4 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

GUILT, see also FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR DISMISSAL 

INDEX 

671 



appeal by defendant against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

672 



plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

GUILTY PLEAS, see PLEAS 

HABEAS CORPUS, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

HEARSAY EVIDENCE, see EVIDENCE 

IMPRISONMENT, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTEN-
CING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
appeal by defendant against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 

INDEX 

673 



breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
general penalty, 1.4, 8.3.1 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentence of, 8.3.9 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

674 



temporary absence, 8.3.12 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 

IMPRISONMENT IN DEFAULT OF PAYMENT 
Criminal Code, s. 787(2), 1.4, 8.3.1 

INCLUDED OFFENCES, see PLEAS 

INFORMANT, see also POLICE OFFICERS; PROSECUTOR; VICTIM 
abuse of process, 5.6.1 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal by, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
definition, 1.2 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA Orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 

INDEX 

675 



fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
notice of appeal by, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

INFORMATION, see also FORMS; MEMO OF CONVICTION OR ORDER 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
definition, 1.2 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
formalities of, 1.6 
joinder and severance, 5.4 

the Criminal Code, 5.4.1 
trying matters together or separately, 5.4.2 

sufficiency of the charges, 5.3 
amendments, 5.3.3 
common objections, 5.3.1 
dividing counts, 5.3.2 
particulars, 5.3.4 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

676 



INTERIM RELEASE OF APPELLANT 
Criminal Code, s. 816, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 

INTERMITTENT SENTENCE, see also PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCE; 
SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 732, 8.3.11 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 

JOINDER AND SEVERANCE, 5.4 
the Criminal Code, 5.4.1 
trying matters together or separately, 5.4.2 

JOINT OFFENDERS, see DISPOSAL OF PENALTIES WHEN JOINT OFFEN-
DERS 

JUDGE, see also JUSTICE; SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
role of judge, 2.1 

JUDICIAL INTERIM RELEASE, see BAIL; BAIL HEARINGS 

JUDICIAL NOTICE, 5.6.6 

JUDICIAL PRE-TRIALS, see PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES 

JURISDICTION OVER TRIALS, see also TRIALS; WHERE BOTH PARTIES 
APPEAR FOR TRIAL 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
arraignment, 1.18 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
costs, 1.27 
Criminal Code, s. 798, 1.15 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA Orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 

INDEX 

677 



by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
included offences, 7.1.10 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

JURISDICTIONAL DEFENCES, see PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

JUSTICE, see also JUDGE; SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal court, 1.40, 9.1.1 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

678 



appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
arraignment, 1.18 
at bail hearing, 6.2.1(c) 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
authority to act, 1.7 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.2.7 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 

INDEX 

679 



extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
jurisdiction over trials, 1.15 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
place of appeal in western provinces and territories, 1.42 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
powers of appeal court, 1.62, 9.1.11 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

680 



publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
summary conviction court — definition, 1.2 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, see JUDGE; JUSTICE 

LIMITATION ON USE OF AGENTS 
Criminal Code, s. 802.1, 1.20 

LIMITATION PERIOD, see also PROCEDURAL ISSUES — jurisdictional de-
fences 
Criminal Code, s. 786(2), 1.3 

MANDAMUS, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

MARRIAGE, see FEAR OF FORCED MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE UNDER 16 
YEARS OLD 

INDEX 

681 



MATERIAL WITNESS WARRANTS, see SUBPOENAS; WITNESSES 

MEMO OF CONVICTION OR ORDER 
appeal by defendant, informant or attorney general against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Criminal Code, s. 806, 1.24 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
restitution, 8.3.16 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

682 



sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

MENTAL DISORDER, see DEFENDANT — mental capacity to conduct a trial 

NON-APPEARANCE OF PROSECUTOR, see also PROSECUTOR 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Criminal Code, s. 799, 1.16 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
role of prosecutor, 2.2 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 

NOT CRIMINALLY RESPONSIBLE, see DEFENDANT — mental capacity to 
conduct a trial 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
Criminal Code, s. 815, 1.43, 9.1.3 

NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE, see DEFENCES — constitu-
tional defences; EVIDENCE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE SAMPLES OF BODILY SUB-
STANCE, see FORMS 

NOTICES UNDER CANADA EVIDENCE ACT, see EVIDENCE 

OFFICIAL LANGUAGES ACT, see BILINGUAL PROCEEDINGS 

INDEX 

683 



OFFICIALLY INDUCED ERROR, 5.6.2, see also DEFENCES 

ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE, see INTRODUCTION; PROVINCIAL 
COURT; SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT 

ORDER, see also FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR DIS-
MISSAL, FORMS; MEMO OF CONVICTION OR ORDER 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
definition, 1.2 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3. 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

684 



interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

INDEX 

685 



appeal against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Criminal Code, s. 808, 1.26 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 

ORGANIZATIONS, see APPEARANCE BY ORGANIZATION; CORPORA-
TIONS 

PARTICULARS, 5.3.4, see also COUNTS; DEFENCES — sufficiency of the 
charges; INFORMATION 

PEACE BONDS, see also FEAR OF CERTAIN OFFENCES; FEAR OF FORCED 
MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE UNDER 16 YEARS OLD; FEAR OF SERIOUS 
PERSONAL INJURY OFFENCE; FEAR OF SEXUAL OFFENCE; FEAR OF 
TERRORISM OFFENCE; SURETIES TO KEEP THE PEACE 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.8 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

686 



by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
transfer of order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

PENALTIES, see CONVICTION, ORDER OR SENTENCE DEEMED NOT TO 
BE APPEALED; DISPOSAL OF PENALTIES WHEN JOINT OFFENDERS; 
PAYMENT OF FINE NOT A WAIVER OF APPEAL; SENTENCING 

PLEAS, see also ARRAIGNMENT; DEFENDANT — mental capacity to conduct 
a trial; RES JUDICATA; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PRO-
CEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
ancillary orders, 8.4 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 

fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

community impact statement, 8.5.4 
included offences, 7.1.10 
options in sentencing, 8.3 

conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
fine option program, 8.3.3 
fines, 8.3.1 
fines on organizations, 8.3.2 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 

INDEX 

687 



intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
restitution, 8.3.16 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 

pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
range of sentences 

under Criminal Code, 8.2.1 
under other federal statutes, 8.2.2 

reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentencing principles 

for Criminal Code offences, 8.1.1 
for other criminal offences, 8.1.2 
under other federal statutes, 8.1.3 

sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 

POLICE OFFICERS, see INFORMANT; BAIL HEARINGS — the arresting police 
officer 

PREROGATIVE REMEDIES, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

PRE-SENTENCE REPORTS, see also SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTEN-
CING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 721, 8.5.2 

PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 

PRE-TRIAL CUSTODY, see also IMPRISONMENT; PLEAS; SENTENCE; 
SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 719(3), 8.3.10 

PRE-TRIALS, see PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES 

PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS, see PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SEN-
TENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

688 



Criminal Code, s. 727, 8.5.11 

PRISON, see COMMITTAL TO PRISON IN DEFAULT OF RECOGNIZANCE; 
IMPRISONMENT 

PROBATION, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING 
PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
Criminal Code, s. 731, 8.3.5 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
restitution, 8.3.16 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

PROCEDENDO, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

PROCEDURAL ISSUES 
abuse of process, 5.6.1 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
de minimis, 5.6.4 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
judicial notice, 5.6.6 
jurisdictional defences, 5.1 

limitation periods, 5.1.3 
proper service, 5.1.4 
territorial jurisdiction, 5.1.2 
timing, 5.1.1 

INDEX 

689 



mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
officially induced error, 5.6.2 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
unreasonable delay, 5.6.5 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 

PROCEEDINGS 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
arraignment, 1.18 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
bail hearings, 6.2 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
definition, 1.2 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

690 



enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
jurisdiction over trials, 1.15 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
notices under Canada Evidence Act, 7.2.1 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 

INDEX 

691 



prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 
role of defence, 2.3 
role of judge, 2.1 
role of prosecutor, 2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

PROHIBITION, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

PROHIBITION FROM ATTENDING PUBLIC PLACES WHERE CHILDREN 
UNDER 16, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING 
PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 161, 8.4.5 

PROHIBITION ON USE OF BODILY SUBSTANCES 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

692 



Criminal Code, s. 810.4, 1.37 

PROHIBITION ORDERS, see ANCILLIARY ORDERS 

PROOF OF CERTIFICATE OF ANALYST 
Criminal Code, s. 811.1, 1.39 

PROSECUTION, see PROSECUTOR 

PROSECUTOR 
abuse of process, 5.6.1 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
appeal by, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
arraignment, 1.18 
bail hearings, 6.2 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
charge screening by the prosecutor, 3.1 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
definition, 1.2 
disclosure from the prosecution, 3.3.1 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 

INDEX 

693 



by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3. 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interview of witnesses, 3.3.6 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
notice of appeal by, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

694 



role of prosecutor, 2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
unreasonable delay, 5.6.5 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

PROVINCIAL COURT, see also INTRODUCTION; JUDGE; JUSTICE; ON-
TARIO COURT OF JUSTICE; SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appeal from, 1.40, 1.41,1.67, 9.1.2 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
arraignment, 1.18 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
authority of justice to act, 1.7 
bail hearings, 6.2 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 

INDEX 

695 



compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal of appeal from, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
judicial notice, 5.6.6 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
jurisdiction over trials, 1.15 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

696 



limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
notices under Canada Evidence Act, 7.2.1 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
role of defence, 2.3 
role of judge, 2.1 
role of prosecutor, 2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
unreasonable delay, 5.6.5 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 

INDEX 

697 



victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

PUBLICATION BANS, see EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES; WITNESSES 

REASONS FOR SENTENCE, see also SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCE-
DURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 726.2, 8.5.10 

RECOGNIZANCE, see also FEAR OF CERTAIN OFFENCES; FEAR OF 
FORCED MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE UNDER 16 YEARS OLD; FEAR OF 
SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OFFENCE; FEAR OF SEXUAL OFFENCE; 
FEAR OF TERRORISM OFFENCE; SURETIES TO KEEP THE PEACE 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application of other appeal provisions, 1.59, 9.1.10(a) 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 

RECORDS, see EVIDENCE 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

698 



RES JUDICATA, 5.5, see also DEFENCES 

RESPONDENT, see APPEAL BY DEFENDANT, INFORMANT OR ATTOR-
NEY GENERAL 

RESTITUTION, see also PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; 
SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 737.1, 8.3.16 

REVIEW, see EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 

RIGHT OF OFFENDER TO SPEAK TO SENTENCE, see also PLEAS; SEN-
TENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 726, 8.5.8 

RIGHT TO COUNSEL, 7.2.11, see also CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREE-
DOMS; DEFENCES 

RIGHT TO MAKE FULL ANSWER AND DEFENCE, see also CHARTER OF 
RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; DEFENCES 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
Criminal Code, s. 802(1), 1.19 
disclosure, 3.3 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
publication bans, 7.1.12 

RIGHT TO SILENCE, 7.2.12, see also CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; 
DEFENCES 

RULE AGAINST MULTIPLE CONVICTIONS, see RES JUDICATA 

SAMPLE OF BODILY SUBSTANCES 
Criminal Code, s. 810.3, 1.36 
DNA Orders, 8.4.3 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND ALLOWANCES, see FEES AND ALLOWANCES 

SEARCH WARRANTS, see also CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; 
DEFENCES 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 

SENTENCE, see also PLEAS; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE 
AND EVIDENCE 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 

INDEX 

699 



appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
definition, 1.2 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

700 



procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
restitution, 8.3.16 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

SENTENCING, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING PROCEDURE 
AND EVIDENCE 
ancillary orders, 8.4 

DNA orders, 8.4.3 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

community impact statement, 8.5.4 
options, 8.3 

conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
fine option program, 8.3.3 
fines, 8.3.1 
fines on organizations, 8.3.2 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
restitution, 8.3.16 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 

INDEX 

701 



temporary absence, 8.3.12 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 

pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
purposes and principles, 8.1 

other criminal offences, 8.1.2 
under Criminal Code, 8.1.1 
under other federal statutes, 8.1.3 

range of sentences, 8.2 
under Criminal Code, 8.2.1 
under other federal statutes, 8.2.2 

reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 

SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; 
SENTENCING 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 

SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS, see also SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND 
EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 720, 8.5.1 

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OFFENCE, see FEAR OF SERIOUS PERSO-
NAL INJURY OFFENCE 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

702 



SEVERANCE, see JOINDER AND SEVERANCE 

SEX OFFENDER INFORMATION REGISTRATION ACT, see SEX OFFENDER 
INFORMATION REGISTRY 

SEX OFFENDER INFORMATION REGISTRY, see also PLEAS; SENTENCING 
Criminal Code, s. 490.11(1), 8.4.4 

SEXUAL OFFENCE, see FEAR OF SEXUAL OFFENCE 

STATEMENTS, see CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; DEFENCES; 
EVIDENCE 

SUBPOENAS 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

SUMMARY CONVICTION APPEAL COURT, see APPEAL COURT 

SUMMARY CONVICTION APPEALS, see APPEALS 

SUMMARY CONVICTION COURT, see also INTRODUCTION; ONTARIO 
COURT OF JUSTICE; PROVINCIAL COURT 
definition, 1.2 

SUMMARY CONVICTION FORMS, see FORMS 

SUMMARY CONVICTION PROVISIONS, see also CRIMINAL CODE; CRIM-
INAL OFFENCES — SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
adjournments of appeal, 1.52, 9.1.6(c) 
agents — limitation on use, Introduction (Legislative Update) 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal court, 1.40, 9.1.1 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 
appeals barred by law, 1.65, 9.1.12(c) 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
application of other appeal provisions, 1.59, 9.1.10(a) 
application of other parts of Criminal Code to summary conviction provisions, 
1.12 

application of summary conviction provisions, 1.3 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
arraignment, 1.18 

INDEX 

703 



audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
authority of justice to act, 1.7 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
commencing summary convictions, 1.5 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
definitions, 1.2 
definition of appeal court for summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement 
of facts, 1.57, 9.1.8 

discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

704 



fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
formalities of information, 1.6 
forms, 1.5 
general penalty, 1.4, 8.3.1 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
jurisdiction over trials, 1.15 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
limitation period, 1.3 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
notice of appeal, 1.43, 9.1.3 
notices under Canada Evidence Act, 7.2.1 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
overview, 1.1 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
place of appeal in western provinces and territories, 1.42 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
powers of appeal court, 1.62, 9.1.11 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 

INDEX 

705 



publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 
undertaking or recognizance on appeal, 1.60, 9.1.10(b) 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CRIMINAL JURISDICTION, see SUPERIOR COURT 
OF JUSTICE 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE, see also APPEAL COURT; EXTRA-
ORDINARY REMEDIES 
Writ not Required to Obtain Judgement of Appeal Court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

SURETIES, see also FEAR OF CERTAIN OFFENCES; FEAR OF FORCED 
MARRIAGE OR MARRIAGE UNDER 16 YEARS OLD; FEAR OF SERIOUS 
PERSONAL INJURY OFFENCE; FEAR OF SEXUAL OFFENCE; FEAR OF 
TERRORISM OFFENCE; SURETIES TO KEEP THE PEACE 
appeal by defendant, informant or Attorney General against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeal rules, 1.58, 9.1.9 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

706 



appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
application to fix date for hearing of appeal, 1.47, 9.1.4(d) 
audio conference, 1.34 
bail hearings, 6.2 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
Criminal Code, s. 810, 1.28 
deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal against, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
notice of appeal by, 1.43, 9.1.3 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
procedure on appeal, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
video conference, 1.34 

SURETIES TO KEEP THE PEACE, see SURETIES 

SUSPENDED SENTENCE, see also PLEAS; PROBATION; SENTENCE; SEN-
TENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 731, 8.37 

TEMPORARY ABSENCE, 8.3.12, see also IMPRISONMENT; PLEAS; SEN-
TENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 

TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION, see PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

INDEX 

707 



TERRORISM, see FEAR OF TERRORISM OFFENCE 

THIRD PARTY DISCLOSURE, see DISCLOSURE 

TRANSCRIPTS, see APPEALS; DEFINITION OF APPEAL COURT FOR 
SUMMARY APPEAL ON TRANSCRIPT OR AGREED STATEMENT OF 
FACTS; PROCEDURE ON APPEAL; TRIAL DE NOVO 

TRANSFER OF PEACE BOND ORDER 
Criminal Code, s. 810.22, 1.35 

TRANSMISSION OF MATERIALS, see APPEALS; PROCEDURE ON AP-
PEAL; TRIAL DE NOVO 

TRIAL DE NOVO, see APPEALS; DEFINITION OF APPEAL COURT FOR 
SUMMARY APPEAL ON TRANSCRIPT OR AGREED STATEMENT OF 
FACTS 

TRIALS, see also JURISDICTION OVER TRIALS; PROCEEDINGS; WHERE 
BOTH PARTIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL 
abuse of process, 5.6.1 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appeal by defendant, informant or attorney general against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
appearance for, 7.1.1 
arraignment, 1.18 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
definition, 1.2 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal of appeal from, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

708 



DNA orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 
failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
joinder and severance, 5.4 

the Criminal Code, 5.4.1 
trying matters together or separately, 5.4.2 

judicial notice, 5.6.6 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
notices under Canada Evidence Act, 7.2.1 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 

INDEX 

709 



penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
res judicata, 5.5 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 
right to counsel, 7.2.12 
right to make full answer and defence, 1.19 
right to silence, 7.2.12 
role of defence, 2.3 
role of judge, 2.1 
role of prosecutor, 2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

710 



unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
unreasonable delay, 5.6.5 
unreasonable search and seizure, 7.2.10 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
voluntariness, 7.2.12 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 
where both parties appear for trial, 1.17 

UNDERTAKING OR RECOGNIZANCE OF PROSECUTOR 
application to appeal court for review, 1.46, 9.1.4(c) 
Criminal Code, s. 817, 1.45 

UNDERTAKING OR RECOGNIZANCE ON APPEAL 
Criminal Code, s. 832, 1.60 

UNLAWFULLY AT LARGE 
Criminal Code, s. 145(1)(b), 8.3.13 

UNREASONABLE DELAY, 5.6.5, see also CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND 
FREEDOMS; DEFENCES 

UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE, 7.2.10, see also CHARTER OF 
RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; DEFENCES 

VAUGUENESS, see CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS; DEFENCES — 
constitutional defences — void for vagueness defence 

VERDICTS, see also FINDING OF GUILT, CONVICTION, ORDER OR DIS-
MISSAL 
appeal by defendant, informant or attorney general against, 1.41, 9.1.2 
appeals to Court of Appeal, 1.67, 9.1.13 
bail on appeal, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
costs, 1.27 
costs on appeal, 1.54, 9.1.7(a) 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
dismissal for failure to appear or want of prosecution on appeal, 1.53, 9.1.6(d) 
dismissal of appeal from, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
enforcement of conviction or order by appeal court, 1.56, 9.1.7(c) 
enforcement of order by appeal court, 1.63, 9.1.12(a) 
extension of time to appeal, 1.66, 9.1.12(d) 

INDEX 

711 



fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
form of appeals, 1.58, 9.1.9 
included offences, 7.1.10 
interim release of appellant, 1.44, 9.1.4(a) 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
notice of appeal against, 1.43, 9.1.3 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
other sections of Criminal Code applicable to appeals, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
payment of fine not a waiver of appeal, 1.48, 9.1.5 
peace bond hearings, 6.3, 6.3.1 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
res judicata, 5.5 
summary appeal on transcript or agreed statement of facts, 1.64, 9.1.12(b) 
summary conviction appeal court, 9.1.1 
summary conviction appeals, 9.1 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
to whom costs payable and when on appeal, 1.55, 9.1.7(b) 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial de novo, 1.50, 9.1.6(b) 
undertaking or recognizance of prosecutor, 1.45, 9.1.4(b) 

VICTIM, see INFORMANT; SURETIES; VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT; 
VICTIM SURCHARGE 

VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT, see also COMMUNITY IMPACT STATE-
MENT; PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE 
AND EVIDENCE; VICTIM SURCHARGE 
Criminal Code, s. 722, 8.5.3 

VICTIM SURCHARGE, 8.3.4, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTENCING; 
SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE; VICTIM IMPACT STATE-
MENT 

VIDEO CONFERENCE, see also APPEARANCE BY VIDEO CONFERENCE 
Criminal Code, s. 810.21, 1.34 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

712 



VOLUNTARINESS, see DEFENCES; EVIDENCE; STATEMENTS 

WEAPONS, see WEAPONS PROHIBITION ORDERS 

WEAPONS PROHIBITION ORDERS, see also PLEAS; SENTENCE; SENTEN-
CING; SENTENCING PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE 
Criminal Code, ss. 109, 110, 8.4.1 

WHERE BOTH PARTIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL, see also JURISDICTION 
OVER TRIALS; TRIALS 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
appearance for trial, 7.1.1 
arraignment, 1.18 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
bilingual proceedings, 5.6.7 
breach of conditional sentence, 8.3.15 
breach of probation, 8.3.6 
breach of recognizance, 1.38, 6.3.7 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
community impact statement, 8.5.4 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
compelling the defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3(a) 
conviction, order or sentence deemed not to be appealed, 1.48, 9.1.5 
conditional sentence, 8.3.14 
costs, 1.27 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
Criminal Code, s. 800, 1.17 
Crown pre-trial conferences, 3.3.8 
defending a summary conviction offence, 10.2 
discharges, 8.3.8(a), (b) 
dismissal of appeal from, 1.49, 9.1.6(a) 
disposal of penalties when joint offenders, 1.25 
DNA orders, 8.4.3 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

excluding the defendant from the trial, 7.1.3(c) 
exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 
expert witness, 3.3.7 
failure of defendant to appear for trial, 7.1.3 

INDEX 

713 



failure of prosecutor to appear for trial, 7.1.4 
fear of certain offences, 1.29, 6.3.2 
fear of forced marriage or marriage under 16 years old, 1.31, 6.3.4 
fear of serious personal injury offence, 1.33, 6.3.6 
fear of sexual offence, 1.32, 6.3.5 
fear of terrorism offence, 1.30, 6.3.3 
fees and allowances, 1.68 
finding of guilt, conviction, order or dismissal, 1.22 
fine in lieu of forfeiture, 8.4.2(a) 
fines, 8.3.1 
first appearance in court, 3.2.6 
forfeiture, 8.4.2 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
imprisonment, 8.3.9 
imprisonment in default of payment, 1.4, 8.3.1 
included offences, 7.1.10 
intermittent sentence, 8.3.11 
judicial notice, 5.6.6 
judicial pre-trial conferences, 3.3.9 
limitation on use of agents, 1.20 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
memo of conviction or order, 1.24 
mental capacity of defendant to conduct a trial, 7.1.7 
non-appearance of prosecutor, 1.16 
notices under Canada Evidence Act, 7.2.1 
order of dismissal, 1.26 
peace bond hearings, 6.3 
penalty for failing to appear, 7.1.3(b) 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
pre-sentence reports, 8.5.2 
pre-trial custody, 8.3.10 
previous convictions, 8.5.11 
probation, 8.3.5 
prohibition from attending public places where children under 16, 8.4.5 
prohibition on use of bodily substance, 1.37 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
proof of disputed facts on sentencing, 8.5.6 
prosecuting a summary conviction offence, 10.1 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
reasons for sentence, 8.5.10 
relevant information on sentencing, 8.5.9 
restitution, 8.3.16 
right of offender to speak to sentence, 8.5.8 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

714 



role of defence, 2.3 
role of judge, 2.1 
role of prosecutor, 2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1 
sentencing proceedings, 8.5.1 
sex offender information registry, 8.4.4 
submissions on appeal, 9.3 
submissions on facts on sentencing, 8.5.5 
submissions on other offences on sentencing, 8.5.7 
submissions on sentence, 8.6 
sureties to keep the peace, 1.28 
suspended sentence, 8.3.7 
taking of samples of bodily substances for peace bonds, 1.36 
temporary absence, 8.3.12 
transfer of peace bond order, 1.35 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

unlawfully at large, 8.3.13 
victim impact statement, 8.5.3 
victim surcharge, 8.3.4 
video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
weapons prohibition orders, 8.4.1 

WITNESSES, see also DISCLOSURE; EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES; FEES 
AND ALLOWANCES; MATERIAL WITNESS WARRANTS; PROCEED-
INGS; RIGHT TO MAKE FULL ANSWER AND DEFENCE; SUBPOENAS; 
TRIALS; WHERE BOTH PARTIES APPEAR FOR TRIAL 
adjournments, 1.21, 7.1.6 
audio conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 
burden of proving exceptions, 1.11, 7.27 
commission evidence, 7.2.8 
compellability of defendant, 7.2.6 
credibility evidence, 7.2.5 
documentary evidence, 7.2.2 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
ensuring the appearance of witnesses, 7.1.5 

arrest of witness who is not served with subpoena, 7.1.5(b) 
arrest of witness who is served with subpoena, 7.1.5(c) 
by subpoena, 7.1.5(a) 
witness who is in jail, 7.1.5(d) 

exclusion of public or witness, 7.1.11 

INDEX 

715 



expert witness, 3.3.7 
hearsay evidence, 7.2.4 
inadequate disclosure, 5.6.3 
interview of witnesses, 3.3.6 
notices under Canada Evidence Act, 7.2.1 
proof of certificate of analyst, 1.39 
publication bans, 7.1.12 
third party disclosure, 3.3.5 
trial strategy, 7.3 

defence evidence, 7.3.3 
does the prosecution have a case?, 7.3.1 
effective persuasion, 7.3.4 
theory of the case, 7.3.2 

video conference, 1.34, 7.2.9 

WRITS, see also EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES 
writ not required to obtain judgement of appeal court, 1.61, 9.1.10(c) 

YOUNG PERSONS, 6.1, see also YOUTH CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT 
manner of defendant appearing for trial, 7.1.2 
plea of not guilty at trial, 7.1.9 
publication bans, 7.1.12 

YOUTH, see YOUNG PERSONS; YOUTH CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT 

YOUTH CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT 
range of sentences, 8.2.2 
sentencing principles, 8.1.3 

HANDLING SUMMARY CONVICTION OFFENCES 

716 




